EFFECT OF Cr* ION SUBSTITUTION AT THE
Mn SITE OF LaosCa¢sMn1xCr:Os (x =0, 0.03, 0.05)
MANGANITE ON ELECTRICAL RESISTIVITY AND
MAGNETORESISTANCE

MUHAMMAD WALIYUDDIN BIN AZMI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons) Physics

in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi Mara

July 2025



This Final Year Project Report entitled “Effect of Cr** ion Substitution at the Mn Site of
LaosCaosMnixCrxO3 (x = 0, 0.03, 0.05) Manganite on Electrical Resistivity and
Magnetoresistance” was submitted by Muhammad Waliyuddin Bin Azmi in partial
fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons) Physics, in the

Faculty of Applied Science, and was approved by

Dr Rozilah Rajmi
Supervisor B. Dc (Hons.) Physics
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau, Perlis

Dr Siti Zulaikha Mohd Yusof Dr Rosyaini Affindi Zaman
Project Coordinator B. Sc (Hons.) Physics Programme Coordinator B. Sc (Hons.)
Faculty of Applied Sciences Physics Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau, Perlis 02600 Arau, Perlis

25 JULY 2025

i



ABSTRACT

EFFECT OF Cr* ION SUBSTITUTION AT THE Mn SITE OF
LaysCagsMn;,CryO;3 (x=0,0.03, 0.05) MANGANITE ON
ELECTRICAL RESISTIVITY AND MAGNETORESISTANCE.

This study examined the effect of Cr*" ion substitution at the Mn-site of
Lao.sCapsMniCrkO3 (x = 0.00, 0.03, and 0.05) on electrical resistivity and
magnetoresistance (MR). The samples were prepared via the solid-state reaction
method, and electrical transport measurements were conducted using the four-point
probe technique in the temperature range of 30 K to 300 K, under both zero
magnetic field and an applied field of 0.8 T. The undoped compound (x = 0.00)
exhibited a metal-insulator transition (Twmr) at 110 K, which increased to 127 K for
x = 0.03 and significantly decreased to 84 K for x = 0.05. These variations are
attributed to the suppression and alteration of the double-exchange mechanism. MR
measurements revealed that for x = 0.00 and x = 0.03, MR decreased with
increasing temperature, likely due to thermal agitation hindering spin alignment. In
contrast, the x = 0.05 sample exhibited significantly higher MR values across the
entire temperature range, along with the presence of multiple resistivity peaks—
suggesting magnetic inhomogeneities and possible magnetoelectronic phase
separation. These findings confirm that Cr** doping at the Mn-site in
Lao.sCaosMnO3 modifies both the electrical and magnetic phases, and that the
doping level exerts a significant influence on the overall transport behavior. The
results may provide valuable insights for the design of magnetoresistive materials

in future spintronics and magnetic sensor applications.

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Research Background
1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Research Questions
1.4 Objectives
1.5 Significance of study

1.6 Expected Outcomes

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction of Manganite

2.1.1
2.1.2
2.13
2.14

Crystal Structure

Crystal Field Splitting
Jahn-Teller (JT) Effect
Charge Ordering (CO)

2.2 Studies on La;xCaxMnOs; Manganite and Lao.sCaosMnOs
23 Studies on Substitution at B-Site of Manganite

2.4 Magnetoresistance

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction

3.2 Preparation of Samples

321
322
323
324

Selection of Chemicals

Composition of Samples

Description of Preparation of Samples

Equation and calculation of Preparation of Samples

Vi

1ii

v

Vi
viil

X

AR W W N = =

0 N W L W

10

11
12
13

15
15
15
16
16
16
21



3.3 Resistivity measurement: 4 point probe

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Introdunction
4.2 Temperature — resistivity curve for LagsCao.sMnixCrxO3

4.3 Temperature-Magnetorasistance Curve

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
5.1 Introduction
52 Conclusion

52 Recommendation
REFERENCES

APPENDICES

CURRICULUM VITAE

vii

25

28
28
28
35

41
41
43
45

47

51

63





