EFFECT OF Cr^{3+} ION SUBSTITUTION AT THE Mn SITE OF $La_{0.5}Ca_{0.5}Mn_{1-x}Cr_xO_3$ (x = 0, 0.03, 0.05) MANGANITE ON ELECTRICAL RESISTIVITY AND MAGNETORESISTANCE

MUHAMMAD WALIYUDDIN BIN AZMI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons) Physics in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi Mara

July 2025

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Effect of Cr^{3+} ion Substitution at the Mn Site of La_{0.5}Ca_{0.5}Mn_{1-x}Cr_xO₃ (x = 0, 0.03, 0.05) Manganite on Electrical Resistivity and Magnetoresistance" was submitted by Muhammad Waliyuddin Bin Azmi in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons) Physics, in the Faculty of Applied Science, and was approved by

Dr Rozilah Rajmi Supervisor B. Dc (Hons.) Physics Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau, Perlis

Dr Siti Zulaikha Mohd Yusof Project Coordinator B. Sc (Hons.) Physics Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau, Perlis

Dr Rosyaini Affindi Zaman Programme Coordinator B. Sc (Hons.) Physics Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau, Perlis

25 JULY 2025

ABSTRACT

EFFECT OF Cr^{3+} ION SUBSTITUTION AT THE Mn SITE OF $La_{0.5}Ca_{0.5}Mn_{1-x}Cr_xO_3$ (x = 0, 0.03, 0.05) MANGANITE ON ELECTRICAL RESISTIVITY AND MAGNETORESISTANCE.

This study examined the effect of Cr3+ ion substitution at the Mn-site of $La_{0.5}Ca_{0.5}Mn_{1-x}Cr_xO_3$ (x = 0.00, 0.03, and 0.05) on electrical resistivity and magnetoresistance (MR). The samples were prepared via the solid-state reaction method, and electrical transport measurements were conducted using the four-point probe technique in the temperature range of 30 K to 300 K, under both zero magnetic field and an applied field of 0.8 T. The undoped compound (x = 0.00) exhibited a metal-insulator transition (TMI) at 110 K, which increased to 127 K for x = 0.03 and significantly decreased to 84 K for x = 0.05. These variations are attributed to the suppression and alteration of the double-exchange mechanism. MR measurements revealed that for x = 0.00 and x = 0.03, MR decreased with increasing temperature, likely due to thermal agitation hindering spin alignment. In contrast, the x = 0.05 sample exhibited significantly higher MR values across the entire temperature range, along with the presence of multiple resistivity peaks suggesting magnetic inhomogeneities and possible magnetoelectronic phase separation. These findings confirm that Cr3+ doping at the Mn-site in La_{0.5}Ca_{0.5}MnO₃ modifies both the electrical and magnetic phases, and that the doping level exerts a significant influence on the overall transport behavior. The results may provide valuable insights for the design of magnetoresistive materials in future spintronics and magnetic sensor applications.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACI	KNOWLI	EDGEMENTS	iii
ABS	STRACT		iv
ABS	STRAK		v
TAI	BLE OF (CONTENTS	vi
LIS	T OF TA	BLES	viii
LIST OF FIGURES			
LIS	T OF AB	BREVIATIONS	X
CHA	APTER 1	INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Researc	ch Background	1
1.2	Probler	n Statement	2
1.3	Researc	ch Questions	3
1.4	Objecti	ves	3
1.5	Signific	cance of study	4
1.6	Expecto	ed Outcomes	4
CHA	APTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW	5
2.1	Introduction of Manganite		5
	2.1.1	Crystal Structure	5
	2.1.2	Crystal Field Splitting	6
	2.1.3	Jahn-Teller (JT) Effect	8
	2.1.4	Charge Ordering (CO)	10
2.2	Studies	on La _{1-x} Ca _x MnO ₃ Manganite and La _{0.5} Ca _{0.5} MnO ₃	11
2.3	Studies	on Substitution at B-Site of Manganite	12
2.4	Magnet	toresistance	13
CHA	APTER 3	METHODOLOGY	15
3.1	Introdu	ction	15
3.2	Preparation of Samples		15
	3.2.1	Selection of Chemicals	16
	3.2.2	Composition of Samples	16
	3.2.3	Description of Preparation of Samples	16
	3.2.4	Equation and calculation of Preparation of Samples	21

3.3	Resistivity measurement: 4 point probe	25
CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION		
4.1	Introdunction	28
4.2	Temperature – resistivity curve for La _{0.5} Ca _{0.5} Mn _{1-x} Cr _x O ₃	28
4.3	Temperature-Magnetorasistance Curve	35
СНА	APTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	41
5.1	Introduction	41
5.2	Conclusion	43
5.2	Recommendation	45
REFERENCES		
APPENDICES		
CURRICULUM VITAE		